

Court No. - 43

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5624 of 2022

Appellant :- Gyan Singh

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Rajrshi Gupta, Rizwan Ahamad, Sr.
Advocate

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Ashwani Kumar Mishra, J.

Hon'ble Dr. Gautam Chowdhary, J.

Sri Dilip Kumar, learned Senior Counsel, contends that all the appellants are in jail for the last more than 17 years without any criminal history. It is further urged that none of the witnesses have identified any of the accused. Appellants are however named in the F.I.R. The informant has alleged that the appellants' implication was told to him by the P.W.3, whereas P.W.3 states that no such disclosure was made by him to the P.W.1. Neither any recovery is made from the appellants nor are they shown as members of the gang in any of the police record.

Considering the fact that it is a serious matter in which six members of the S.T.F. have been done to death, apart from one private person, the appeal is liable to be heard at an early date.

Sri P.K.Giri, learned Additional Advocate General states that since this matter has been allotted to him only yesterday and he requires sometime to examine the matter, list this appeal again on 12.08.2024 at 3:00 P.M.

Order Date :- 29.7.2024

S.Ali