



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5624 of 2022

Gyan Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Rajrshi Gupta, Rizwan Ahamad, Sr. Advocate
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Along with :

- 1. Criminal Appeal No. 4971 of 2022:**
Dharmendra Pratap Singh @ Narendra @ Dharmendra Bhadauria @ Bhaiya @ Dharmendra Singh
Versus
State of U.P.
- 2. Criminal Appeal No. 4988 of 2022:**
Kishori Lal Patel
Versus
State of U.P.
- 3. Criminal Appeal No. 5245 of 2022:**
Dhaniram
Versus
State of U.P.
- 4. Criminal Appeal No. 5345 of 2022:**
Devsharan Patel and another
Versus
State of U.P.
- 5. Criminal Appeal No. 5359 of 2022:**
Chunbad Patel and 2 others
Versus
State of U.P.
- 6. Criminal Appeal No. 5403 of 2022:**
Kalyan Singh Patel
Versus
State of U.P.
- 7. Criminal Appeal No. 5477 of 2022:**
Ram Prasad Vishwakarma
Versus
State of U.P.
- 8. Criminal Appeal No. 5832 of 2022:**
Ashok Patel Alias Angrej
Versus
State of U.P.

9. Criminal Appeal No. 6737 of 2022:

Ram Babu

Versus

State of U.P.
10. Criminal Revision No. 1817 of 2020:

Anis Ahamad

Versus

State of UP and another
11. Transfer Application (criminal) No. 337 of 2021:

Kishori Lal

Versus

State of U.P. and another
-

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.
HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.

1. Heard Mr. Dileep Kumar, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Sudhanshu Kumar and Mr. Rizwan Ahmad, learned Counsel for the appellants further in support of this appeal.
2. Hearing continues.
3. Mr. Sanjeev Singh, learned Additional Advocate General assisted by Mr. Ghan Shyam Kumar, learned Additional Government Advocate-I is present on behalf of the State.
4. Adjourned to **27.01.2026**.
5. To be taken up in the cause list of the day as the **first case**.
6. Let the records of this case be kept in the safe custody (without seal cover) of the learned Registrar General, which shall be produced on the next date.

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

January 20, 2026
Aditya